newfoundiand kabrador Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro
h d r Hydra Place. 500 Columbus Drive
P.0. Box 12400, St. John’s. NI

Canada AR 4K7
L. 709.737.9400 1 f, 709.737.1800
nlhydro.com

April 15, 2025

Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities
Prince Charles Building

120 Torbay Road, P.O. Box 21040

St. John’s, NL A1A 5B2

Attention: Jo-Anne Galarneau
Executive Director and Board Secretary

Re: Application for July 1, 2025 Utility Rate Adjustments

Please find enclosed Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro’s (“Hydro”) application for Utility Rate
Adjustments, including updates to the Rate Stabilization Plan (“RSP”) Current Plan Adjustment, the
Utility Conservation and Demand Management (“CDM”) Cost Recovery Adjustment, and the Project Cost
Recovery Rider, all to become effective July 1, 2025.

In Order in Council 0C2024-062, the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador directed Hydro to
structure any application for utility rate increases such that retail rate increases to domestic rate class
customers attributable to Hydro shall be targeted at 2.25% per year up to and including 2030. Hydro
has collaborated with Newfoundland Power Inc. (“Newfoundland Power”) to limit the rate increase
associated with Hydro’s costs to 2.25% for Island Interconnected Domestic customers for July 1, 2025, in
compliance with this Order in Council .2

Hydro’s proposals include:

e Arevised RSP Current Plan Adjustment of 0.413 cents per kWh;
e Arevised CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment of 0.019 cents per kWh;
e Arevised Project Cost Recovery Rider of 1.516 cents per kWh; and

e Approval of the Utility Rate Sheet, attached as Schedule 3 of this application.

Should you have any questions, please contact the undersigned.
Yours truly,

NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR HYDRO

Shirlg.
Shirley A. Walsh

Senior Legal Counsel, Regulatory
SAW/rr

10C2024-062, <https://www.exec-oic.gov.nl.ca/public/oic/details?order-id=21851>.
2 Schedule 2 to this application is correspondence from Newfoundland Power showing the calculation of average end-customer
billing impacts attributed to Hydro, including the 2.25% increase for Island Interconnected Domestic customers.



https://www.exec-oic.gov.nl.ca/public/oic/details?order-id=21851

Jo-Anne Galarneau
Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities

Encl.
ecc:

Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities
Jacqui H. Glynn
Board General

Consumer Advocate

Dennis M. Browne, KC, Browne Fitzgerald Morgan & Avis
Stephen F. Fitzgerald, KC, Browne Fitzgerald Morgan & Avis
Sarah G. Fitzgerald, Browne Fitzgerald Morgan & Avis
Bernice Bailey, Browne Fitzgerald Morgan & Avis

Linde Canada Inc.
Sheryl E. Nisenbaum
Peter Strong

Newfoundland Power Inc.

Dominic J. Foley
Douglas W. Wright
Regulatory Email

Teck Resources Limited
Shawn Kinsella

Island Industrial Customer Group
Paul L. Coxworthy, Stewart McKelvey
Denis J. Fleming, Cox & Palmer

Glen G. Seaborn, Poole Althouse



2025 Utility Rate Adjustments
Effective July 1, 2025

April 15, 2025

An application to the Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities

Y hydro




IN THE MATTER OF the Electrical Power
Control Act, 1994, SNL 1994, Chapter E-5.1
(“EPCA”) and the Public Utilities Act, SNL 1990,
Chapter P-47 (“Act”), and regulations
thereunder; and

IN THE MATTER OF an application by
Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro (“Hydro”)
pursuant to Subsection 70(1) and Section 71 of
the Act, for the approval of: (i) an updated Rate
Stabilization Plan (“RSP”) Current Plan
Adjustment for Newfoundland Power Inc.
(“Newfoundland Power”), (ii) an updated
Conservation and Demand Management
(“CDM”) Cost Recovery Adjustment for
Newfoundland Power, and (iii) an updated
Project Cost Recovery Rider for Newfoundland
Power (“Utility Rate Adjustments”), all to be
made effective July 1, 2025.

To: The Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities (“Board”)

THE APPLICATION OF HYDRO STATES THAT:

A. Background

1. Hydro is a corporation continued and existing under the Hydro Corporation Act, 2024, is a public

utility within the meaning of the Act, and is subject to the provisions of the EPCA.

2. Under the Act, the Board has the general supervision of public utilities and requires that a public
utility submit, for the approval of the Board, the rates, tolls, and charges for the service provided

by the public utility and the rules and regulations that relate to that service.

3. Section 70(1) of the Act provides that a public utility shall not charge, demand, collect, or
receive compensation for a service performed by it until the Board has approved a schedule of

rates, tolls, and charges for the services provided by the public utility.

4. In Board Order No. P.U. 33(2021), the Board approved, among other things, Hydro’s proposal to
establish the Supply Cost Variance Deferral Account to defer payments under the Muskrat Falls
Project (“Project”) agreements and to begin charging Island Interconnected System supply cost

variances to the Supply Cost Variance Deferral Account as of the effective date of the account.



5. The RSP Rules for Balance Disposition, approved in Board Order No. P.U. 4(2022), requires
Hydro to apply annually to the Board for approval of revised RSP Current Plan Adjustments to
become effective for Newfoundland Power as of July 1 of each year. Additionally, the CDM Cost
Deferral Account requires Hydro to update the CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment applicable to

Newfoundland Power with the updated adjustment rate commencing on July 1 of each year.

6. In Board Order No. P.U. 37(2022), the Board approved a Revised CDM Cost Recovery
Adjustment Definition to permit an increase in the amortization period of annual CDM costs
from seven to ten years, effective as of January 1, 2023, for both historical balances and annual

charges.

7. Hydro’s application to the Board to transfer the 2024 balance in the Isolated Systems Supply
Cost Deferral Account, of approximately $6.5 million, to Newfoundland Power’s RSP Current

Plan balance effective March 31, 2025, was approved in Board Order No. P.U. 13(2025).

8. The Government of Newfoundland and Labrador (“Government”) announced the finalization of
the rate mitigation plan! and issued an Order in Council 0C2024-062, directing Hydro to
“structure any application for utility rate increases such that retail rate increases to domestic
rate class customers attributable to Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro shall be targeted at 2.25
per cent per year.”? This directive is for all applications up to and including the year 2030, for
those customers subject to Island Interconnected rates, and applies to the application within.
The rate mitigation plan, as directed in 0C2024-062, requires that any additional funding
required to reduce the balance in the Supply Cost Variance Deferral Account and achieve the

2.25% targeted rate increase come from Hydro’s own sources.

9. In September 2024, Hydro filed an application with the Board to revise the wholesale rate
charged to Newfoundland Power to reflect the market value of exports as the marginal cost of
energy. The revised wholesale rate included a seasonal second block rate with a corresponding
change in the first block to a quarterly blocking structure to ensure Hydro’s recovery remains
equal to its 2019 Test Year Revenue Requirement. The application proposed to revise the

wholesale rate to mitigate customer rate volatility and to ensure that the second block energy

1 Government of Newfoundland and Labrador, Industry, Energy and Technology, “Provincial Government Announces
Finalization of Rate Mitigation Plan,” May 16, 2024, <https://www.gov.nl.ca/releases/2024/iet/0516n01/>.
2 0C2024-062, <https://www.exec-oic.gov.nl.ca/public/oic/details?order-id=21851>.



https://www.gov.nl.ca/releases/2024/iet/0516n01/
https://www.exec-oic.gov.nl.ca/public/oic/details?order-id=21851

10.

rate more reflects Hydro’s marginal cost of energy. Hydro’s application was approved in Board

Order No. P.U. 1(2025), with the revised wholesale rate effective as of January 1, 2025.

Application

As shown in Appendix A to Schedule 1 to the application, updates to the RSP Current Plan
Adjustment, CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment, and Project Cost Recovery Rider have been made
to achieve the targeted average Domestic customer rate increase attributable to Hydro of

2.25%, (3.3% wholesale increase) effective July 1, 2025.3

RSP Current Plan Adjustment

11.

12.

13.

Section C(1.0) of the RSP Rules for Balance Disposition outlines the method for determining the
Utility RSP Current Plan Adjustment, which computes a new recovery adjustment based upon

the March 31 RSP balance.

Appendix B to Schedule 1 of the application provides the RSP Report for the period ending
March 31, 2025. The report shows a balance of $28.3 million in the RSP Current Plan owing from
the Utility customer as of March 31, 2025. This includes the transfer of approximately $6.5
million from the balance in the Isolated Systems Supply Cost Deferral Account to the Utility RSP
Current Plan Balance, approved in Board Order No. P.U. 13(2025).

Hydro’s application seeks approval of a revised Utility RSP Current Plan Adjustment of
0.413 cents per kWh, effective July 1, 2025. Appendix C to Schedule 1 of the application
provides the calculation of the proposed Utility RSP Current Plan Adjustment. This will replace

the existing Utility RSP Current Plan Adjustment of 0.461 cents per kWh.

CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment

14.

The CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment is updated annually to provide for the recovery of the costs

charged annually to the CDM Cost Deferral Account.

3 The resulting end customer rate is 2.3%, as detailed in Section 4.0 of Schedule 1 to this application.



15.

16.

In Board Order No. P.U. 37(2022), the Board approved the Revised CDM Cost Recovery
Adjustment Definition to reflect an increase in the amortization period from seven to ten years

effective as of January 1, 2023, for both historical balances and annual charges.

Hydro’s application seeks approval of a revised Utility CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment of
0.019 cents per kWh, effective July 1, 2025. Appendix D to Schedule 1 of the application
provides the calculation of the proposed Utility CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment. This will

replace the existing Utility CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment of 0.017 cents per kWh.

Supply Cost Variance Deferral Account — Project Cost Recovery Rider

17.

18.

19.

20.

In Board Order No. P.U. 19(2022), the Board approved Hydro’s proposal to commence recovery

of Project costs and implement a Project Cost Recovery Rider effective July 1, 2022.

The payments made by Newfoundland Power as a result of the implementation of the Project
Cost Recovery Rider are credited to the Project Cost Recovery — Utility component of the Supply

Cost Variance Deferral Account, consistent with Board Order No. P.U. 19(2022).

In Board Order No. P.U. 19(2022), the Board approved Hydro’s proposal to implement a Project
Cost Recovery Rider effective July 1, 2022, to commence recovery of Project costs. Order in
Council 0C2024-062 directed Hydro to structure any application for utility rate increases such
that retail rate increases to domestic class customers attributable to Hydro shall be targeted at

2.25%.

Hydro’s application seeks approval to increase the Project Cost Recovery Rider from 1.124 cents
per kWh to 1.516 cents per kWh, effective July 1, 2025, to increase the recovery of Project costs
and domestic rates attributable to Hydro’s costs by the targeted 2.25%. Hydro, in consultation
with Newfoundland Power, calculated the rider using detailed calculations performed by

Newfoundland Power to meet the targeted domestic rate increase, as per Schedule 2.

Summary

21.

Schedule 3 of the application provides the proposed Utility rate sheets with an effective date of
July 1, 2025. The proposed rate sheets reflect: (i) the revised RSP Current Plan Adjustment of
0.413 cents per kWh; (ii) the revised CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment of 0.019 cents per kWh;

and (iii) the revised Project Cost Recovery Rider of 1.516 cents per kWh.



22.

23.

24.

25.

The annual update to the RSP Current Plan Adjustment, CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment, and
Project Cost Recovery Rider noted above would result in an approximate 3.3% wholesale rate
increase effective July 1, 2025 (an estimated 2.3% increase for end customers of Newfoundland
Power). The calculation of the estimated rate impacts associated with the updates to the Utility
RSP Current Plan Adjustment, CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment, and Project Cost Recovery Rider

is provided in Appendix A to Schedule 1 of the application.
Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro’s Requests

Hydro requests the Board approve:

(i) A revised RSP Current Plan Adjustment of 0.413 cents per kWh for the Utility Rate to
become effective July 1, 2025;

(ii) A revised CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment of 0.019 cents per kWh for the Utility Rate

to become effective July 1, 2025;

(iii) A revised Project Cost Recovery Rider of 1.516 cents per kWh for the Utility Rate to

become effective July 1, 2025; and

(iv)  The Utility Rate Sheet, attached as Schedule 3 of this application.

Reason for Approval

Approval by the Board of the proposed RSP Current Plan Adjustment for the Utility Rate, the
proposed CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment for the Utility Rate, and the proposed Project Cost
Recovery Rider for the Utility Rate all effective July 1, 2025, will be in compliance with the
Government’s rate mitigation plan and direction provided to Hydro in 0C2024-062 to target a
domestic retail rate increase of 2.25% annually. Additionally, in the case of the proposed RSP
Current Plan Adjustment and CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment, Hydro’s proposals are consistent

with the deferral account recovery mechanisms approved by the Board.

Communications

Communications with respect to this Application should be forwarded to Shirley A. Walsh,

Senior Legal Counsel, Regulatory for Hydro.



DATED at St. John's in the province of Newfoundland and Labrador on this 15th day of April 2025.

NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR HYDRO

P 2}

onrlg
Shirley A. Walsh
Counsel for the Applicant
Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro,
500 Columbus Drive, P.O. Box 12400
St. John's, NL A1B 4K7
Telephone: (709) 685-4973




Schedule 1

Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

\\" hodio




Schedule 1: Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

Contents

1.0 2T =4 Lo U1 Vo [PPSRt 1
2.0 RSP Adjustments — CUITENT Plan ....coociiiiiieiiieiiiee ettt et sete e ste e e saeeesbeeesareesnbeesnnnessaneeenes 2
3.0 CDM CoSt RECOVENY AQJUSTMENT.....eiiiiiiieiieiiee ettt e ettt ste e st e e site e sbe e s saaeesateesbeeesabeesnbaesnseeesnseeann 3
4.0 Project Cost RECOVEIY RIAEI ......iiiiiiiiiieriee ettt ettt e ste e st e e ste e s be e s sateesbeeesabeesabeesnnseesnseeenes 3
5.0 (60 Vol (U1 e Yo F PSP 4
List of Appendices

Appendix A: Estimated Customer Billing Impacts — RSP, CDM, and Project Cost Recovery Rider
Appendix B: Rate Stabilization Plan Report for the Period Ended March 31, 2025
Appendix C: Proposed Utility RSP Current Plan Adjustment

Appendix D: Proposed Utility CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment



H

0 N o un

10
11
12

13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24

Schedule 1: Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

1.0 Background
The Rate Stabilization Plan (“RSP”) Rules for Balance Disposition require Newfoundland and Labrador
Hydro (“Hydro”) to file an application with the Board of Commissioners of Public Utilties (“Board”) to

update the Utility RSP Current Plan Adjustment effective July 1 of each year.

In Board Order No. P.U. 19(2022), the Board approved Hydro’s proposal to commence recovery of the
Muskrat Falls Project (“Project”) costs through the implementation of a Project Cost Recovery Rider
effective July 1, 2022, with payments to be credited to the Project Cost Recovery — Utility component of

the Supply Cost Variance Deferral Account.!

In Board Order No. P.U. 37(2022), the Board approved, among other things, a Revised Conservation and
Demand Management (“CDM”) Cost Deferral Account Definition to permit an increase in the
amortization period from seven to ten years. This increased amortization period was effective as of

January 1, 2023 for both historical balances and annual charges.

In accordance with the approved CDM Cost Deferral Account Definition, Hydro is also required to
update Newfoundland Power Inc.’s (“Newfoundland Power”) CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment on July 1

of each year.

On May 16, 2024, the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador announced the finalization of the
rate mitigation plan with Hydro. The plan, applying only to Island Interconnected System customers
paying for the Project, came into effect on July 1, 2024% and ensured domestic residential rate increases
attributable to Hydro’s costs are targeted at 2.25% annually up to and including 2030. The rate
mitigation plan, as directed in 0C2024-062,2 requires that any additional funding required to reduce the
balance in the Supply Cost Variance Deferral Account and achieve the 2.25% targeted rate increase

come from Hydro’s own sources.

As shown in Appendix A, Hydro updated the RSP Current Plan Adjustment, CDM Cost Recovery

Adjustment, and Project Cost Recovery Rider to achieve the targeted average Domestic customer rate

1 Order in Council 0C2022-120, issued May 16, 2022, amended the wording of 0C2013-343 such that the recovery of payments
that Hydro is making under the Muskrat Falls Purchase Power Agreement (“Muskrat Falls PPA”), is now permitted, without
disallowance, as required by Order in Council 0C2013-343. Hydro began recovering Muskrat Falls PPA costs through the Project
Recovery Rider effective July 1, 2022.

2 Board Order No. P.U.15(2024) approved rates proposed for July 1, 2024 to be effective as of August 1, 2024.

3.0C2024-062, <https://www.exec-oic.gov.nl.ca/public/oic/details?order-id=21851>.

QY Rgdio


https://www.exec-oic.gov.nl.ca/public/oic/details?order-id=21851

10

11
12
13

14
15
16

17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24
25

Schedule 1: Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

increase of 2.25% (3.3% wholesale) based on Hydro’s costs, effective July 1, 2025.% Hydro consulted with
Newfoundland Power in calculating the necessary adjustments to ensure the proposals met the

requirements set out in 0C2024-062.

This report provides evidence supporting Hydro’s proposals to: (i) update the Utility RSP Current Plan
Adjustment; (ii) update the Utility CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment; and (iii) update the Project Cost

Recovery Rider.

2.0 RSP Adjustments — Current Plan

The March 31, 2025 RSP Report, included as Appendix B, is prepared in accordance with the approved
RSP Rules for Balance Disposition and does not contain any supply cost variance transfers subsequent to

October 31, 2021.

The RSP Current Plan reflects the amortization of the Hydraulic Variation Account Balance as of
October 31, 2021, excluding financing charges, over a four-year period plus financing charges. This

balance was fully assigned to customers as of December 31, 2024.

The RSP Rules for Balance Disposition require that the Utility RSP Current Plan balance as at March 31 be
used in the computation of an updated RSP Current Plan Adjustment for Newfoundland Power to be

made effective July 1 of each year.

The Board approved the transfer of approximately $6.5 million, associated with Hydro’s 2024 balance in
the Isolated Systems Supply Cost Deferral Account, to the Utility RSP Current Plan Account effective
March 31, 2025 in Board Order No. P.U. 13(2025). Appendix C provides the calculation of the proposed
Utility RSP Current Plan Adjustment for Newfoundland Power to become effective July 1, 2025,

calculated in accordance with Section C(1.0) of the RSP Rules for Balance Disposition.

Hydro’s proposed Utility RSP Current Plan Adjustment is 0.413 cents per kWh which will provide
recovery of $23.5 million for the period of July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026. This reflects a decrease of
0.048 cents per kWh when compared to the current RSP Current Plan Adjustment of 0.461 cents per

kWh. The impact of the decrease in the Utility RSP Current Plan Adjustment is estimated to decrease

4 The resulting end customer rate is 2.3%, as detailed in Section 4.0.

QY Rgdio



o v b

~

10

11
12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

Schedule 1: Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

annual billings to Newfoundland Power by approximately $2.7 million relative to existing rates as shown

in Appendix A.

3.0 CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment

In Board Order No. P.U. 49(2016), the Board approved the exclusion of Hydro’s CDM program costs as
an expense in the determination of revenue requirement through the deferral of these costs in the CDM

Cost Deferral Account and their recovery through the CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment.

In Board Order No. P.U. 37(2022), the Board approved an increase in the amortization period from
seven to ten years, effective January 1, 2023 for both historical balances and annual charges. Hydro is
required to update the CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment annually to provide recovery, over a ten-year

period, of costs transferred to the CDM Cost Deferral Account each year.®

As shown in Appendix D, the CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment is proposed to increase from 0.017 cents
per kWh to 0.019 cents per kWh to become effective July 1, 2025. This reflects an approximate
$0.1 million annual increase in billings to Newfoundland Power associated with the recovery of CDM

costs as shown in Appendix A.

4.0 Project Cost Recovery Rider

In Board Order No. P.U. 19(2022), the Board approved Hydro’s proposal to implement a Project Cost
Recovery Rider effective July 1, 2022, to commence recovery of Project costs. Order in Council 0C2024-
062, directed Hydro to structure any application for utility rate increases such that retail rate increases
to domestic class customers attributable to Hydro shall be targeted at 2.25%. As such, Hydro is
proposing to increase the Project Cost Recovery Rider from 1.124 cents per kWh to 1.516 cents per kWh
to increase the recovery of Project costs and domestic rates attributable to Hydro’s costs by the
targeted 2.25%. Hydro, in consultation with Newfoundland Power, calculated the rider to meet the

targeted domestic rate increase.

5 The CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment is calculated to recover the sum of individual amounts representing 1/10th of the transfer
to the CDM Deferral Account for the previous year and the amortizations carried forward from prior years.

QY Rgdio



O 00 N O U

10
11

12
13
14
15

16
17

Schedule 1: Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

The Project Cost Recovery Rider of 1.516 cents per kWh is estimated to recover from Newfoundland

Power approximately $86.4 million® over the 12-month period of July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026.

Table 1 summarizes the forecast customer bill impacts of the proposed July 1, 2025 rate change, and

calculations are provided in Appendix A.

Table 1: Estimated Rate Impacts of Proposed July 1, 2025 Rate Change’

Particulars Existing Proposed Wholesale End Customer?®
(¢/kwh) (¢/kwh) (%) (%)

RSP Current Plan Adjustment 0.461 0.413 (0.5) (0.3)

CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment 0.017 0.019 0.0 0.0

Project Cost Recovery Rider 1.124 1.516 3.7 2.6

Total 1.602 1.948 3.3 23

Table 1 indicates that the overall impact of implementing the proposed RSP Current Plan Adjustment,
CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment, and the Project Cost Recovery Rider is an estimated average end-
customer bill increase of 2.3% (3.3% wholesale increase) which results in an average increase for
Domestic customers of 2.25% effective July 1, 2025. These impacts are shown in Schedule 2, as
calculated by Newfoundland Power in consultation with Hydro. The projected rate change for end
customers is also impacted by Newfoundland Power’s updates to its rates for the balances in its Rate

Stabilization Account and updates to its Municipal Tax Factors.

5.0 Conclusion
Hydro has computed its proposed RSP Current Plan Adjustment, CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment, and
Project Cost Recovery Rider in accordance with the existing rules and direction provided in the rate

mitigation plan resulting in an average Domestic customer rate increase of 2.25%.

Revised Utility rate sheets reflecting Hydro’s proposals are included as Schedule 3 to Hydro’s

application.

6 The payments made by Newfoundland Power as a result of the Project Cost Recovery Rider will be credited to the Project Cost
Recovery — Utility component of the Supply Cost Variance Deferral Account.

7 Totals may not add due to rounding.

8 Estimated end customer impact is based on a detailed analysis by Newfoundland Power (inclusive of the Municipal Tax
Adjustment effect). End customers are inclusive of Domestic customers, General Service customers, and Street and Area
Lighting.

QY Rgdio



Appendix A

Estimated Customer Billing Impacts — RSP, CDM, and
Project Cost Recovery Rider

\\" hodio




Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

Schedule 1

Appendix A, Page 1 of 1

‘Suipunou 03 anp ppe jou Aew sa8ejuadiad ¢

‘uopeayjdde s1y3 Jo Z 3|npayds 03 43431 dsed|d "JaMod pue|punoymaN Ag sishjeue pajie3ap uo paseq sajed J3WOISND pud ul d8ueyd pajewlsy ,

£ €€ v09°L7L'6T  SSZ'66E'LT9 T0S9'TL9°L6S
9C L€ 6YE0SECC  SSS'9E‘98 91S'T 90798079 1Z4%" Umdi/dp - 029'ToL’S
00 00 TE0PTIT 80£'€80°T 6100 SL7'696 L10°0 ymdI/d - 029°10L’S
(€°0) (s0) (£LL1'9€L'7)  069'LPSET €I¥0 L9Y'¥8T'9T T9%°0 Umi/dp - 029'ToL’s
- Z0L'TEE'90S 20L'TEE 905
0TL'SY0'vY vsee 0TL'SYO'vY vSE€ UMA/P  6TTETET
L0L'T006S 869'6 L0L'T00'6S 869'6 UMi/d  06£'809
000°£98‘TCE G16'8 000°£98°TCE G158 Umi/p  000°08L°E
S87LTIV'T8 000°S G8T'LIV'T8 00'S OW/M3/$  LSP’'€E8T'9T
(%) (%) ($) ($) sajey ($) sajey Hun Ssuun
g A9WoIsN) Ann abueyp sdulg 6z0zZ ‘TAInr  seiey Sunsixg juaiin) Suing
pug asueyd ?8ueyd pasinay pasodoud 1e s3uljg
pajewns3y

19p1y A1anoday 150) 19load pue ‘INIAD ‘dSY
SZ02 ‘T AInr - s1oedwi Buyjjig Jowolsn) pajewnns3 Aynn

"Slen1de $Z0g U0 paseq aue syun Sulg |

|elol

Japry A1anoday 1s0) 199[oud
1uswisn(py Alanoaay 150 INQD
juawWisSN(py ue|d UaIN) dSy

9jey aseg |e10L

(symin) ASaau3 uaquipn-uon - yd0|g puz
(SYMIA) AB1au3 Ja3uIp -3}00|g pug
(symIn) A84au3 - 3d01g 1ST

(sm>) puewaqg



Appendix B

Rate Stabilization Plan Report for the Period Ended
March 31, 2025

\\" hodio




Schedule 1: Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments
Appendix B, Page 1 of 4
Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro
Rate Stabilization Plan Report
March 31, 2025

Summary of Key Facts

The Rate Stabilization Plan ("RSP") of Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro ("Hydro") was established for Hydro's
Utility customer, Newfoundland Power Inc. ("Newfoundland Power") and Island Industrial customers to
smooth rate impacts for variations between actual results and Test Year Cost of Service estimates for:

e Hydraulic production;

® No. 6 Fuel cost at Hydro's Holyrood Thermal Generating Station;

e Customer Load (Utility and Island Industrial); and

e Rural rates.

In Board Order No. P.U. 33(2021), the Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities (“Board”) approved the
Supply Cost Variance Deferral Account ("SCVDA") to deal with future supply cost variances on the Island
Interconnected System beginning in the month in which Hydro was required to begin payments under the
Muskrat Falls Purchase Power Agreement (i.e., November 2021). The approval of the SCVDA discontinued
transfers to the RSP, effective as of the implementation of the SCVDA, resulting from variations in future costs
associated with the Test Year Cost of Service estimates for the items listed above. However, the Board
directed that the RSP balances be maintained for the transparent and timely recovery of historical balances.
The rules provide for the disposition of historical balances in accordance with the RSP Rules previously
approved by the Board in Board Order No. P.U. 4(2022).

The Hydraulic Variation Account Balance as of October 31, 2021 was fully assigned to customers as of
December 31, 2024 as per the Rate Stabilization Plan Rules for Balance Disposition approved by the Board in
Board Order No. P.U. 4(2022).

Per Board Order No. P.U. 10(2025), finance charges are calculated on the balances using the approved
weighted average cost of capital, which is currently 5.45% per annum effective January 1, 2025.



Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

Schedule 1

Appendix B, Page 2 of 4

*(SZOTZ)ET "N°d "ON J49pJQ pJeog ul panosdde sem |easa)aq s1s0) Ajddng swaisAs pale|os| 20 Y3 40 Aanoday .

"(7202)ST "N’d "ON J9pJO paeog 4od se Yy Jad S3Us0 T9K°0 I 9384 JUSWISNIPY dSY BY3 ‘bT0T ‘T ISNSNY 2A09YT |

19¥'0L2°8¢ 8L6'7919 (8L0°Lv1'6) 8vv'99€ - - - - |leloL
(z59'L1€T) 8L6T9V'9 (8£0°L¥1'6) 8v¥'99¢ - - - - 91e(Q-03}-1ed\
Jaquiadag
JaquianoN
1940120
Jagquwiaydas
1sn8ny
Aing
aunr
Aey
[udy
T9¥°0LT'8C 8L6'C91'9 (v¥£'008°T) €85'80T - - - - Yysiey
9667 VT - (vv6'9TCE) 86C°TCT - - - - Aseniga4
062'v65°LC - (06€'621€E) L9S'SET - - - - Asenuer
€TT‘885°0€ aouejeg SuiuadQ paisnipy
- uswisnlpy
€TT885°0¢ aoue|eg Suiuadp
(v @8ed 03)
(b+a+v)
() () ($) ($) ($) ($) (s) ($)
Qduejeg Siajsuel Juswisnlpy sadieyd saoueliep uonesdy dueliep [an4 uoneuep
19N Suipueuly Alyuony ey jeany uonelo||y peoq
dAlEINWIN) |eloagns uonedo||y
H 5 E] E| a J g v
5202 ‘T€ YIew

Jawoisn) Aujnn jo Atewwing
uejd uonjezijiqels ajey



Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

Schedule 1

Appendix B, Page 3 of 4

"(S202)£ "N'd "ON J3pJ0 pJeog 4ad se ymy Jad s3uad £60°0 SI 338 JUBWISNIPY dSH 343 ‘SZ0T ‘T Aenuer annday |

TTL'€0€ - (0oos‘o01) 888V - - - |elo)
(zZ19S6) - (00s‘00T) 888V - - - 21eQ-03-1edA
Joquiada(
JOqWLAON
19q0130
Jagqwaldas
1sn3ny
Ainr
aunr
Aen
[dy
TTL'€0¢E - (855°9¢) T0S‘T - - Youe
8/1°8€E - (985°22) L19°T - - Asenigag
VAZA 21 - (95€9¢€) 0LLT - - Asenuer
€€€'66€ douejeg SuiuadQ paisnipy
- uswisn(py
€EE'66E souejeg 3uluado
(v @8ed 01)
(a+v)
($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($)
aduejeg siojsues] ﬁu:w:‘_um:.—tc. mwm._mr_u sadueliep duelleA |on4 uoljelep
19N Supueul4 Alyyuony uonelo|y peol
aAne|nwn) |eloigns
D] | 3 a o) q v

S20T ‘TE Yd1ew
sJawo3sn) [elisnpul jo Alewwng

uejd uonezijigeis aley



Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

Schedule 1

Appendix B, Page 4 of 4

T8T'VLS'8T TTL'€0€E T9¥°0LT'8T
Tty 8€8 VT 8LL'BEE rv9'66v 7T
LEO'6S6°LT LYL'V9E 06C'76S°LT
9vv'L86'0€ €EE'66€E €T1'885°0€
9v¥'L86°0€ €€€‘66€ €TT'885°0€
(¢ °8ed wouyy) (g 928ed wouy)
(a+v)
($) ($) ($)
o1eq ol dduejeg Qduejeg
leloL letasnpul Aunn
J g v

S20T ‘TE Yd1eN
Atewwnsg |jesang

ue|d uonezijiqels arey

Jaquiadag
JOQWIANON
1290100
Jaquiaydas
1sngny
Ainr

aunr

Aeln

[udy
yaJen
Aleniga4
Asenuer

2ouejeg SuiuadQ paisnipy
syuswisnipy
2ouejeg SuiuadQ



Appendix C

Proposed Utility RSP Current Plan Adjustment

\\" hodio




Line No

A WN

7

8

9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

Schedule 1: Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments
Appendix C, Page 1 of 1

Calculation of RSP Current Plan Adjustment

Current Plan

March Balance

Forecast Financing Costs to June 30, 2026
Forecast Recovery to June 30, 2025

Total

Utility Customer

12 Months-to-Date (April 2024 — March 2025) Newfoundland Power Inc. Sales (kWh)

RSP Current Plan Adjustment (¢ per kWh)

Revised 2019 Test Year Return on Rate Base
Nominal Financing Rate

Month

March 2025
April 2025

May 2025

June 2025

July 2025
August 2025
September 2025
October 2025
November 2025
December 2025
January 2026
February 2026
March 2026
April 2026

May 2026

June 2026
Total

! Rate Stabilization Plan ("RSP").

5,683,499,284

Amount Comments
S 28,270,461 Line 7
S 1,049,694 Line 23
S (5,862,987) Lines 8 to 10
S 23,457,168

0.413
Forecast Financing Charges
2025-2026
5.450%
5.318%
Total-to-Date
Sales Financing Costs Adjustment Balance
(kwh) ($) ($) (s)

28,270,461
516,319,516 125,295 (2,380,233) 26,015,523
442,365,477 115,301 (2,039,305) 24,091,520
313,112,553 106,774 (1,443,449) 22,754,845
301,708,877 100,850 (1,246,058) 21,609,637
306,254,161 95,774 (1,264,830) 20,440,582
308,176,623 90,593 (1,272,769) 19,258,405
407,592,676 85,354 (1,683,358) 17,660,401
477,699,409 78,271 (1,972,899) 15,765,774
626,088,263 69,874 (2,585,745) 13,249,904
678,826,511 58,724 (2,803,553) 10,505,074
697,818,596 46,559 (2,881,991) 7,669,642
607,536,622 33,992 (2,509,126) 5,194,508
516,319,516 23,022 (2,132,400) 3,085,130
442,365,477 13,673 (1,826,969) 1,271,834
313,112,553 5,637 (1,293,155) (15,684)

6,955,296,830 1,049,694 (29,335,839)




Appendix D

Proposed Utility CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment

\\" hodio




Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

Schedule 1

Appendix D, Page 1 of 3

9z auI ‘g a8ed wouy 06€ %0°00T 900‘TSE‘T8S9
9¢ %99 9¥S'976'VEY
9¢ %89 TTL'v08'viv
5133 %9°98 6v.'619'T0L'S
(000$) UM |exol (Umy)
Junowy 3|gqeJanoddy JO JUdIIRJ sojes A84au3 yzoe

J0 uonedo||y

UOI1BI0||V |(BIDN0I3Y PAIIDUUO0IIU]| pue|s]
udwisnipy A1an029y 150D Judwadeuep puewag pue UuoileAIdsuo)

|elol

P2122UuU0dJalu| pue|s| |jedny
Wwiii4 |erisnpuj puejsi
JOMOd pue|punojmaN

- N NN <

.oz
aur



Appendix D, Page 2 of 3

*(220T)LE "N’d "ON 49pJQ pJeog ul panoidde se polsad uoieziiowe Jeah ua) e 193)j24 03 £20¢ ‘T AINT 9A1I3443 paisn(pe uaaq sey polsad uoieziuowe 3y "Tg0g ‘T Ainf Bupuawwod porad 1eak-uanas e Jano paziyiowe
39 03 AJAROE OZOT YUM PaPNPUL sI AYIAIRIE 6TOZ ‘HNS2J B SY "0Z0T ‘T AINf U0 JUN0ddY [eLi242@ 150D INAD PUE UB|d UOIIEZI|Iqe)S 338y 21 4O uoijesado 3y} jo nsal e se sajes BuiBueYd Wwoy 0IpAH JopeiqeT pue puejpunoyman pajuanald 180-020ZJ0

“ApMIS 2010435 4O 150 Je3A 3521 GTOT U3 Ul SISWOISNI P23I3UU0IIRIU] JOPRIGET [BANY PUE U] JAMOJ PUBIPUNOIM3N US2MI3] UOIRIO||Y 10127 [eJNY UO paseq ,

(,IN@D,) JusWaBeUBI PUBLIAQ PUE UOIRAIBSUOD |

Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

Schedule 1

LT RUIT+9T BUIT+ ST AU+ T dUIT+ ET UM+ T 3UIT+ TTdUN+0T3UlT 6100 (um 43d P) Jusunsnlpy A1anoday 1s0J INAD |er0L 8T
5000 (um> 4ad ) uswisnipy A1an0d3y 350D INAD 920T-LT0T LT
100°0 (Umx 4ad ) awisnipy A1aroaay 150D INAD £20Z-8T0T 9T
7000 (Umx 4ad ) 3uswisnipy A1aAoaay 150D INAD 820Z-6T0T ST
€000 Um Jad ) uawisnfpy A1anoday 150D INAD 0€0Z-T20T vl
2000 (um> 43d ) 3uswiasnipy A1aA023Y 350D INAD TEOT-220T €1
2000 (um> 4ad ) 3uawiasnipy A1aA0day 350D INAD ZE0T-E20T 4
7000 (Umx 4ad ) 3uswisnipy A1aAoaay 150D INAD €€02-720T 1T

623uI1/(000°TX83ur)  zooo (ym> Jad ) Juswisnipy A1aA023Yy 350D INAD ¥E0Z-520T 0t

Tour‘Ta8ed woid  6%L'6T9TOLS (Um1) -aul Jamod pue|punoyman - sales AZuaul yz20g 6

sieah 0T \ yACIIN| €T Aooowv UOI1ed0||Y JE3A JU3JIN) S,"JU| JDMOd pUue|punoimapnN 8
u:w—tam:_ﬁ< >._w>Ouw¢ 1S0) IND S,"dU] JamOod puejpunojmap jo uolrejnje)

gaur+gaun  SIET (000$) @32uejeg JUNOIY NI JO UOIIEIO||Y U] 19MOJ PUBIPUNOMIN [e10]L L

T9oun T_” wmmm woJ4 8€¢ AOOOWV [dueleg AQD S,p9193UU02J3lU| pug|s| JO UOI1ed0||y 123JiQ S,'dU| JoaMOd pue|punojmaN 9

yaurxeaun 086 adueleq INQD [B4NY JO UONEIO||Y S,'dU| JAMOd PUBIPUNOIMAN 20T S

%196 Nmucm_mm INAD |einy jo meu:wuLwn_ uoIed0||V S,"oU| Jeamod pue|punojmaN 7207 72

zaun+tTaun 00T (000$) W@ |einy ¥ZOT [230L €

Lzaun‘cafed wold  v66 (000$) 3unowWY 3|qeIaA03Y S,WdISAS PaIe|OS| [B4NY 20T 4

gaur‘Ta8edwoly 9z (000$) uoie20||Y 5,pa1IBULOIIBIU| PUES| [BINY $20T T
Qduejeg A@D |einy JO UOIILIO||Y S," U] JoMOd pue|punojma| jO uolrejndjed

Qduejeg Junoddy |ellajaq 1s0) H_>_n_U 4O Uoned0||y S," U] JoMOd pue|punojmaN "ON 3uIll

*3U] J9MOd pue|punoJMaN
juawisnfpy A13A023Y 150D JuswaSeuel) puewag pue UoIBAIISUOD)



Evidence Supporting Proposed Utility Rate Adjustments

Schedule 1

Appendix D, Page 3 of 3

“§Z0 U1 1uN022e e113J3P BU) 0} 3L 3q 0} SI3JSUEJ] [EUOIIPPE S193)21 SBE'TS PUB G0YTS U3 UIBMIG dUBIAHIP 3YL 'Z 3jqeL ‘S 'd ‘SZ0Z ‘0T udy ‘0IpAH JopeigeT pue Uoday puewaq pue ) 202, 343 YUM JURSISU0D
“suoneyddy
21ey [2J2U3D 5,0pAH YSNOIYI YIIM 3[E3P 3 |1 YDIYM ‘EZ07 T Alenuer aAI2442 51500 wieiSoid PajdauL0dIalu| JopeiqeT Jo Aanodai panoidde (7z07)LE 'N'd "ON J2pI0 PIeog 'z 3jqeL ‘S 'd 420z ‘0T judy ‘0IpAH JopeigeT pue “Loday puewaq pue ) £202, 343 M JUB3SISUOD
“Aanoe (uoljjiw 9°08) 070 Pue (UONjIW §°TS) 6TOZ SaPNJU
*180-020200 4od se pawafaq
‘s a1qeL ‘T “d ‘€207 ‘T€ Yose ‘0IpAH Jopeigen pue “Loday puewaq pue 2 2202, 33 YHM JRISISUOD
“uipunol 03 anp ppe Jou Aew sjeloL |
8€T [3%3 v8E sz§ otL otL 618 €06 2021 2021 ¥90°'T 126 L10°S 2066 TETT 026'T S29'T S29'T 90v'T 96T°T T6L°3T |elo) pueig €€
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 8T pajauu0lIaIu| JopelgeT o101 43
66 S6T €8¢ S6€ 18 145 6S 6v9 98L 98L 189 T6S 8ST'E LLT'S S0TT 8€0'T 918 9v8 69 (34 69C'TT paie|os| [eny 0JpAH e
6€ 08 10T TET S6T S6T LTT SST 9T¥ 9T¥ LLE 9EE 8SL'T STy 976 88 8LL 8LL STL 9v9 v6Y°L P33}03UU0I3}u| puels| 0€
8€T 8ET 8ET 8ET 8ET 8ET 8ET 8ET 8ET 8ET - - - - - - - - - - S8E‘T Jle30L 6C
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - T paauu0lIaIU| JopelgeT 87
66 66 66 66 66 66 66 66 66 66 - - - - - - - - - - V66 paie|os| [eny 0JpAH veoe LT
6€ 6€ 6€ 6€ 6€ 6€ 6€ 6€ 6€ 6€ - - - - - - - - - - 06€ P33}03UU0I3}U| puels| 9T
- LET LET LET LET LET LET LET LET LET LET - - - - - - - - - T6ET gleol 14
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - yad pajauu0lIaIu JopelgeT 174
- 96 96 96 96 96 96 96 96 96 96 - - - - - - - - - SS6 paie|os| [eny 0JpAH £eoe €C
- 144 144 144 144 144 144 144 144 144 144 - - - - - - - - - (44 P33}03UU0dI3}u| puels| [44
- - 01T o011 o011 o011 01T 01T 01T 01T 01T o1t - - - - - - - - S60°T JIe0l TC
- - 88 88 88 88 88 88 88 88 88 88 = = e = e = e = 588 paie|os] [einy 0JpAH 44114 oz
- - 14 14 14 124 124 124 14 14 124 114 - - - - - - - - 1114 P33193UU02IA3U| pUelS| 6T
- - - Wi Wi Wi Wi Wi Wi Wi Wi wi 892'T 1114 1114 - - - - - 08T Je0l 8T
- - - jaas jans jans jans jans jans jans jaas T 000'T £L9T £L9T - - - - - L9T°T paie|os| [eny 0JpAH TeoT LT
= = = 0€ 0€ 0€ 0€ 0€ 0€ 0¢ 0¢ i3 892 54 14 o = © = © 243 Pa123UU0dIR}U] pUElS| 9t
E B B B 81 81 81 81 81 S8t S8t 8T L't 165 S62 S67 - - - - 190 JIeI0L st
= = = = ozt ozt ozt ozt ozt ozt ozt ozt 656 v8g 261 261 = © = © €PE'T pate(os| [einy oJpAH 0ot 1
- - - - 59 59 59 59 59 59 59 9 (15 L0z €01 €01 = : = : vzL PaaUU0DIR}U pUEls| €1
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - (el ras
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - pate|os| [einy 0JpAH 6107 1
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - palauuodIBIul puels| )4
- - - - - - 60T 60T 60T 60T 60T 60T SS9 €L8 81z 81T 81z 174 - - 88T JIe0l 6
- - - - - - 8L 8L 8L 8L 8L 8L S9v 0z9 SST SST SST SST - - S80°T paiejos| [einy 01pAH 8T0C 8
= = - - - - € € € € € [43 06T €SC €9 €9 €9 €9 - - (344 pa3dauu0dIau| puels| L
- - - - - - - 8 v8 8 8 v8 7w €5S0°T 1174 T1C 1174 T1C 1114 - vLv'T Je0l 9
- - - - - - - LS LS LS LS LS 8t 0TL wr wt wr wt wr - 66 paie|os| [eny 0JpAH L10T S
- - - - - - - LT LT LT LT LT LET e 89 89 89 89 89 - 6L P33}03UU0dI3}u| puejs| 14
- - - - - - - - 66T 66T 66T 66T 96T°T SLT'L 96T°T 96T°T 96T°T 96T°T 96T°T 96T°T 0LES JIe0l €
- - - - - - - - LET LET LET LET 6vS L6T'E 6vS 6vS 6vS 6vS 6vS 6vS 9v8‘E paie(os| [einy 01pAH 910T 4
- - - - - - - - 9T 9T 9T 79T 9v9 8/8'€ 99 9v9 99 9v9 99 9v9 s’y pa310auu0dIau| puels| T
veoz €€0T Te0T T€0T 0€0Z 620C 820t Lzot 9z0C S20T vzoz €20 aduejeg pazplowy  zz0T T20C ozoz 610C 8T0C L10T aduejeg walshs ELUN ON
unodsy Junowy aun
Sulureway
wad

UONEZIIOWY JE3A-USL - Pasinay

€20Z ‘0€ dunr 4o sy

UOI1BZILIOWY JBIA-UIAIS - P3|l4 S

(000$) uonezIOWY JUN02dY JusWaBEUERIA PUBWIAQ PUE UOHEAIASUOD



Schedule 2

Calculation of Average End-Customer Billing Impacts by
Newfoundland Power Inc.

QY hydro




Schedule 2
Page 1 of 2

Newfoundland Power Inc.

Average Billing Impacts - Customer Rates - July 1, 2025
Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro's (""Hydro'") Impact Only

($000s)
Revenue Revenue
Under Under Average
Category Existing Rates  Proposed Rates Change Impacts
) (B)’ (cy (D)
1.1 Domestic 545,650 557,932 12,282 2.25%
1.1S Domestic Seasonal 1,827 1,867 40 2.19%
Total Domestic’ 547,477 559,799 12,322 2.25%
2.1 General Service 0-100 kW (110 kVA) 117,057 119,793 2,736 2.34%
2.3 General Service 110-1000 kVA 137,659 141,339 3,680 2.67%
2.4 General Service over 1000 kVA 59,569 61,333 1,764 2.96%
Total General Service 314,285 322,465 8,180 2.60%
4.1 Street and Area Lighting 16,741 16,805 64 0.38%
Forfeited Discounts 3,109 3,109 - -
Total 881,612 902,178 20,566 2.33%

! Column A is the 2025 forecast revenue under existing rates using a Rate Stabilization Adjustment ("RSA") of 2.132 cents per kWh
approved in Order No. P.U. 18 (2024) and a Municipal Tax Adjustment ("MTA") factor of 1.02407 approved in Order No. P.U. 16 (2024)
with effect on August 1, 2024.

% Column B is the 2025 forecast revenue under proposed rates reflecting a revised RSA factor for Hydro's Utility Rate Adjustments

only as outlined on page 2 of 2.
3 Column C is the difference between the 2025 forecast under Proposed and Existing rates (Column B - Column A).

* Column D is the forecast rate change as a result of Hydro's Utility Rate Adjustments (Column C/ Column A).

> The customer billing impact analysis has been provided at the request of Hydro to demonstrate that the update of its Utility Rate

Adjustments effective July 1, 2025 provides for a Domestic customer rate impact of a targeted 2.25%.

Page 1 of 2



Schedule 2
Page 2 of 2

Newfoundland Power Inc.

Calculation of the Rate Stabilization Adjustment - July 1, 2025
Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro's ("Hydre") Impact Only

The following Rate Stabilization Adjustment reflects only the updates to Hydro's Rate Stabilization Plan ("RSP") Current Plan Adjustment, the Utility Conservation and

Management ("CDM") Cost Recovery Adjustment and the Project Cost Recovery Rider (collectively the "Utility Rate Adjustments"). Newfoundland
Power's RSA and MTA updates will be filed in its subsequent July 1* rate adjustment application.

Recovery Adjustment Factor:

RSP

Bl = Amount billed by Hydro: 4.13 mills/kWh x 5,683,499,284 = $ 23,472,852
CDM

B2 = Amount billed by Hydro: 0.19 mills/kWh x 5,701,619,749 = $ 1,083,308
Muskrat Falls Project Cost Recovery Rider

B3= Amount billed by Hydro: 15.16 mills/kWh x 5,701,619,749 = $ 86,436,555

C1 = Balance in Newfoundland Power's RSA at March 31, 2024 = $ 51,726,434

C2 = Unrecovered March 31, 2024 RSA Balance $ (18,800,000)

D = Total Energy Sales by Newfoundland Power from April 1, 2024

to March 31, 2025 = 5,830,239,000 kWh

Recovery Adjustment Factor = B1+B2+B3+Cl1+C2
D

$23,472,852 + $1,083,308 + $86,436,555 + $51,726,434 + ($18,800,000)
5,830,239,000 kWh

= 0.02468 $/kWh or
2.468 cents/kWh

2.468 cents/kWh

Rate Stabilization Adjustment

Page 2 of 2



Schedule 3

Proposed Utility Rate Sheets — July 1, 2025

Y hydro




Schedule 3
Page 1 of 5

Schedule of Rates, Rules and Regulations
Utility

UTILITY
Availability

This rate is applicable to service to Newfoundland Power (“NP”).

Definitions

"Billing Demand"

The Curtailable Credit shall apply to determine the billing demand as an adjustment to the highest
Native Load established during the winter period. The computation of the adjustment to reflect the
Curtailable Credit is provided in the definitions below.

In the months of January through March, billing demand shall be the greater of:

a) The highest Native Load less the Generation Credit and the Curtailable Credit, beginning in
the previous December and ending in the current month; and

b) The Minimum Billing Demand.
In the months of April through December, billing demand shall be the greater of:

a) The Weather-Adjusted Native Load less the Generation Credit and the Curtailable Credit, plus
the Weather Adjustment True-up; and

b) The Minimum Billing Demand.
If at the time of establishing its Maximum Native Load, NP has been requested by Hydro to reduce its
Native Load by shedding curtailable load, the calculation of Billing Demand for each month shall not

deduct the Curtailable Credit.

"Generation Credit" refers to NP's net generation capacity less allowance for system reserve, as follows:

kw
Hydraulic Generation Credit 83,486
Thermal Generation Credit 34,568
Newfoundland Power Generation Credit 118,054

In order to continue to avail of the Generation Credit, NP must demonstrate the capability to operate its
generation to the level of the Generation Credit. This will be verified in a test by operating the
generation at a minimum of this level for a period of one hour as measured by the generation demand
metering used to determine the Native Load. The test will be carried out at a mutually agreed time
between December 1 and March 31 each year. If the level is not sustained, NP will be provided with an
opportunity to repeat the test at another mutually agreed time during the same December 1 to March
31 period. If the level is not sustained in the second test, the Generation Credit will be reduced in
calculating the associated billing demands for January to December to the highest level that could be
sustained.

\‘\‘ hgdro Effective July 1, 2025 ur1



Schedule 3
Page 2 of 5

Schedule of Rates, Rules and Regulations
Utility

“Curtailable Credit” is determined based upon NP's forecast curtailable load available for the period in
accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in NP’s Curtailable Service Option. NP will notify
Hydro of its available curtailable load with its forecast of annual and monthly electricity requirements.

In order to receive the Curtailable Credit, NP must demonstrate the capability to curtail its customer
load requirements to the level of the Curtailable Credit. This will be verified in a test by curtailing load at
a minimum of this level for a period of one hour. The test will be carried out at a mutually agreed time in
December. If the level is not sustained, the Curtailable Credit will be reduced to the level sustained. If
Hydro requests NP to curtail load before a test is completed and NP demonstrates the capability to
curtail to the level of the Curtailment Credit, no test will be required.

NP will be required to provide a report to Hydro no later than April 15 to demonstrate the amount of
load curtailed for each request of Hydro during the previous winter season. If the load curtailed is less
than forecast for either request during the winter season, the annual Curtailable Credit will be adjusted
to reflect the average load curtailed for the winter season. If NP is not requested to curtail during the
winter season, the Curtailment Credit will be established based upon the lesser of the load reduction
achieved in the test or the forecast curtailable load (as provided in the previous two paragraphs).

“Maximum Native Load” means the maximum Native Load of NP in the four-month period beginning in
December of the preceding year and ending in March of the current year.

“Minimum Billing Demand” means ninety-nine percent (99%) of:
NP’s test year Native Load less the Generation Credit and the Curtailable Credit.

The Curtailable Credit reflected in the Minimum Billing Demand will be set to equal the curtailable load
used to determine the Maximum Native Load for NP for the most recently approved Test Year.

“Month” means for billing purposes, the period commencing at 12:01 hours on the last day of the
previous month and ending at 12:00 hours on the last day of the month for which the bill applies.

“Native Load” is the sum of:

a) The amount of electrical power, delivered at any time and measured in kilowatts, supplied by
Hydro to NP, averaged over each consecutive period of fifteen minutes duration,
commencing on the hour and ending each fifteen-minute period thereafter;

b) The total generation by NP averaged over the same fifteen-minute periods.

“Weather-Adjusted Native Load” means the Maximum Native Load adjusted to normal weather
conditions, calculated as:

Maximum Native Load
plus (Weather Adjustment, rounded to 3 decimal places, x 1,000)

Weather Adjustment is further described and defined in the Weather Adjustment section.

\‘\‘ hgdro Effective July 1, 2025 ut-2



Schedule 3
Page 3 of 5

Schedule of Rates, Rules and Regulations
Utility

“Weather Adjustment True-up” means one-ninth of the difference between:
a) The greater of:

° The Weather Adjusted Native Load less the Generation Credit and the Curtailable
Credit (if applicable), times three; and
) The Minimum Billing Demand, times three; and

b) The sum of the actual billed demands in the Months of January, February and March of the
current year.

Monthly Rates

Billing Demand Charge

Billing Demand, as set out in the Definitions section, shall be charged at the following rate:

DEMAN Charge....ci ettt sttt e et e r s e e $5.00 per kW of Billing Demand

Energy Charge

January-March

First 590,000,000 KiloWatt-NOUIS™..........cciiieiiiieeeie e ceree e etee e e e e sree e e ee ean @ 8.515¢ per kWh
All eXCess KIIOWATE-NOUIS¥.....ovoiii it e e e e e @ 9.698¢ per kWh
April-June

First 290,000,000 KiloWatt-NOUIS™........c..ceiiieiiiireeie e ceree et eeeetve e e cre e sraee e e een aan @ 8.515¢ per kWh
All eXCess KIlOWATE-NOUIS¥.....coiiii it e a e e e @ 3.354¢ per kWh
July-September

First 130,000,000 KiloWatt-NOUIS™..........ocirieiiiieeeie e cieree et eee e e e e e sraee e e een ean @ 8.515¢ per kWh
All eXCess KIlOWATE-NOUIS¥.....coiiii it e a e e e @ 3.354¢ per kWh
October-November

First 250,000,000 KiloWatt-NOUIS™..........ocirieiiiieeeieieeceree et e etee e e e aee st ee e e ee aan @ 8.515¢ per kWh
All eXCess KIlOWATE-NOUIS¥.....ooiiii et ea e e @ 3.354¢ per kWh
December

First 250,000,000 KiloWatt-NOUIS™..........cciiieiiiieeeie e ceree et eee e e e e ae e sraee e e ee aan @ 8.515¢ per kWh
All eXCess KIlOWATE-NOUIS¥.....oooiii it ea e e @ 9.698¢ per kWh

Firming-Up Charge

Secondary energy supplied by
Corner Brook Pulp and Paper Limited™........ccccevveeivieriveieiseeeccie e seess e e sveeene e @ 2.882¢ per kWh

\‘\‘ hgdro Effective July 1, 2025 ut-s



Schedule 3

Page 4 of 5
Schedule of Rates, Rules and Regulations
Utility
RSP Adjustment - Current Plan..............c..ooooveieieceieiee ettt et e @ 0.413¢ per kWh
Project Cost ReCOVErY RIAEr..........ccccooiiiiiiieceeceeste ettt ete et e steser s @ 1.516¢ per kWh
CDM Cost Recovery AdJustment.............ccccovveveiviieicee st et eeeeee e e e @ 0.019¢ per kWh

*Subject to RSP Adjustment, CDM Cost Recovery Adjustment, and Project Cost Recovery Rider

Adjustment for Losses

If the metering point is on the load side of the transformer, either owned by the customer or specifically
assigned to the customer, an adjustment for losses as determined in consultation with the customer
prior to January 31 of each year shall be applied to metered demand and energy.

\‘\‘ hgdro Effective July 1, 2025 ut-4



Schedule 3
Page 5 of 5

Schedule of Rates, Rules and Regulations
Utility

Adjustment for Station Services and Step-Up Transformer Losses

If the metering point is not on the generator output terminals of NP’s generators, an adjustment for
Newfoundland Power’s power consumption between the generator output terminals and the metering
point as determined in consultation with the customer prior to the implementation of the metering shall
be applied to the metered demand.

Weather Adjustment

This section outlines procedures and calculations related to the weather adjustment applied to NP’s
Maximum Native Load.

a) Weather adjustment shall be undertaken for use in determining NP’s Billing Demand.
b) Weather adjustment shall be derived from Hydro’s NP native peak demand model.

c) By September 30th of each year, Hydro shall provide NP with an updated weather
adjustment coefficient incorporating the latest year of actuals.

d) The underlying temperature and wind speed data utilized to derive weather adjustment shall
be sourced to weather station data for the St. John's, Gander, and Stephenville airports
reported by Environment Canada. NP’s regional energy sales shall be used to weigh regional
weather data. Hydro shall consult with NP to resolve any circumstances arising from the
availability of, or revisions to, weather data from Environment Canada and/or wind chill
formulation.

e) The primary definition for the temperature weather variable is the average temperature for
the peak demand hour and the preceding seven hours. The primary definition for the wind
weather data is the average wind speed for the peak demand hour and the preceding seven
hours. Hydro will consult with NP should data anomalies indicate a departure from the
primary definition of underlying weather data.

f) Subject to the availability of weather data from Environment Canada, Hydro shall prepare a
preliminary estimate of the Weather-Adjusted Native Load by March 15th of each year, and a
final calculation of the Weather-Adjusted Native Load by April 5th of each year.

General

This rate schedule does not include the Harmonized Sales Tax (HST) that applies to electricity bills.

With respect to all matters where the customer and Hydro consult on resolution but are unable to reach
a mutual agreement, the billing will be based on Hydro’s best estimate.

\‘\‘ hgdro Effective July 1, 2025 ut-s



Affidavit

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn




IN THE MATTER OF the Electrical Power
Controf Act, 1994, SNL 1994, Chapter €-5.1
(“EPCA”) and the Public Utilities Act, SNL 1990,
Chapter P-47 (“Act”), and regulations
thereunder;

IN THE MATTER OF an application by
Newfoundiand and Labrador Hydro (“Hydro”)
pursuant to Subsection 70(1) and Section 71 of
the Act, for the approval of: (i) an updated Rate
Stabilization Plan (“RSP”) Current Plan
Adjustment for Newfoundland Power Inc.
{“Newfoundland Power”), (ii) an updated
Conservation and Demand Management
(“CDM”) Cost Recovery Adjustment for
Newfoundland Power, and (iii) an updated
Project Cost Recovery Rider for Newfoundland
Power (“Utility Rate Adjustments”), all to be
made effective July 1, 2025.

AFFIDAVIT

I, Dana Pope, of St. John’s in the province of Newfoundland and Labrador, make oath and say as follows:
1) | am Vice President, Regulatory Affairs and Stakeholder Relations, Newfoundland and Labrador
Hydro, the applicant named in the attached application.
2) | have read and understand the foregoing application.

3) To the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, all of the matters, facts, and things set out
in this application are true.

SWORN at St. John’s in the
province of Newfoundland
and Labrador this 15th day of
April, 2025, before me:

3 /&ard@h

issioner for Oaths, Newfoundland and Labrador Dana Popl!w, CPA (CA), MBA

RENEE REARDQN p
A Commissiones for Oaths in ana for
the Province of Newfoundiand and Labrador. Dm
My commission expires on December 31,0,



	00_Final_NLH_Cover Letter
	01_Final_NLH_Cover
	02_Draft_NLH_Legal App
	03_Final_NLH_Sch 1_2025 RSP Adjustments
	04_Final_Sch 1_App A_Utility July 1, 2025 Bill Impact_Project Cost Recovery Rider
	05_Final_NLH_Sch1_App B_RSP Report_March 31, 2025
	05_Draft_NLH_Sch1_App B_RSP Report_March 31, 2025_Tab 1
	05_Draft_NLH_Sch1_App B_RSP Report_March 31, 2025_Tab 2
	05_Draft_NLH_Sch1_App B_RSP Report_March 31, 2025_Tab 3
	05_Draft_NLH_Sch1_App B_RSP Report_March 31, 2025_Tab 4

	06_Final_NLH_Sch1_App C_RSP Current Plan March 31, 2025
	07_Final_NLH_Sch 1_App D_CDM Recovery Adjust 2025
	Appendix d page 1
	Appendix d page 2
	Appendix d page 3

	08_Final_NLH_Sch 2_Cover
	09_Final_NLH_Sch 2_Customer Rate Impact Analysis
	09_Final_NLH_Sch 2_Customer Rate Impact Analysis Tab 1
	09_Final_NLH_Sch 2_Customer Rate Impact Analysis Tab 2

	10_Final_NLH_Sch 3_Cover
	11_Final_NLH_Sch 3_Utility Rate Sheet_July 1, 2025
	12_Final_NLH_Affidavit_Cover
	13_Draft_NLH_Affidavit
	13_Draft_NLH_Affidavit_Signed
	07_Final_NLH_Sch 1_App D_CDM Recovery Adjust 2025.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3




